

No. 14-940

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

SHERRILYN IFILL  
Director-Counsel  
JANAI NELSON  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
LEAH C. ADEN  
LILIANA ZARAGOZA  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10006

COTY MONTAG  
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-  
CASTERAS  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
wdellinger@omm.com  
BRADLEY N. GARCIA  
JASON ZARROW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

DANIELLE C. GRAY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    APPELLANTS' PROPOSAL IS AN ABRUPT DEPARTURE FROM LONGSTANDING PRACTICE AND PRECEDENT.....	7
A. <i>Reynolds</i> Protects Equal Access to Representation.....	8
B.    Consistent Precedent and Practice Confirm That <i>Reynolds</i> Protects Equal Access to Representation.....	11
II.   APPELLANTS' PROPOSAL WOULD FENCE OUT HISTORICALLY DISFAVORED AND UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES, AND THERFORE RAISES CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS.....	13
A.    This Court's Jurisprudence Protects Against the Fencing Out of Select Communities.....	15
B.    Appellants' Proposal Does Not Have a Constitutional Value That Justifies Its Deleterious Effect on Representational Equality. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN ONE PERSON, ONE VOTE AND SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	25
A. In Principle, There Is No Conflict Between One Person, One Vote and Section 2.....	26
B. In Practice, There Is No Conflict Between One Person, One Vote and Section 2.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971) .....	22, 23, 33
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	16
<i>Barnett v. City of Chi.</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	28, 30
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of N.Y. v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	11, 24
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	32, 33
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	1, 34
<i>Calderon v. City of L.A.</i> , 481 P.2d 489 (Cal. 1971) .....	13
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	15
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	1
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 868 F.2d 1274 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Dillard v. Town of Louisville</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1546 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....	32
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	1
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971) .....	18, 23
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , No. 10-1425, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....	31
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg, Miss.</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Forston v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....	29
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	4, 10, 12, 29
<i>Garza v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	2, 5, 15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	22
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	23
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	31, 33
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	28, 30
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	19
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	10, 27, 33
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> <i>(LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	1, 28, 30
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014) .....	34
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	1
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	1, 31, 34
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	2
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	27
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	1, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	27, 31
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	12
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	8, 24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) .....	2
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	31
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	1, 27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	27, 28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alan Huffman, <i>How White Flight Ravaged the Mississippi Delta</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 6, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2015/01/how-white-flight-ruined-the-mississippi-delta/384227">http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2015/01/how-white-flight-ruined-the-mississippi-delta/384227</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law, <i>Citizens Without Proof</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/d/download_file_39242.pdf">http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/d/download_file_39242.pdf</a> pdf .....	22
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339, 1960 WL 98593 (Aug. 25, 1960) .....	15
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Cty. of L.A. v. Garza</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991) (No. 90-849) .....	12
Christopher Uggen et al., <i>State-Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i> (July 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/fd_State_Level_Estimates_of_Felon_Disen_2010.pdf">http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/fd_State_Level_Estimates_of_Felon_Disen_2010.pdf</a> .....	17, 20, 21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2767 (1866) .....	11
<i>Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective 31</i> (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson, eds. 1992) .....	8
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Healthy life expectancies at age 65 highest in Hawaii, lowest in Mississippi</i> (July 18, 2013), <i>available at</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<a href="http://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2013/p0718-life-expectancy.html">http://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2013/p0718-life-expectancy.html</a> .....	18
David C. Saffell, <i>Reapportionment and Public Policy: State Legislators' Perspectives</i> , 9 Poly. Stud. J. 916 (1981).....	17
Developments in the Law, <i>One Person, No Vote: The Laws of Felon Disenfranchisement</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2002) .....	20
J. Choper, <i>Consequences of Supreme Court Decisions Upholding Individual Constitutional Rights</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	9, 16
J. Douglas Smith, <i>On Democracy's Doorstep</i> 47 (2014) .....	8, 9
Jim Bennett, Alabama Secretary of State, <i>Bennett Says Alabama will Implement Voter Citizenship Requirement</i> (Dec. 19, 2014).....	21
Joseph Fishkin, <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1888 (2012) .....	7, 24
K. Johnson, <i>Demographic Trends in Rural and Small Town America</i> (Carsey Inst., Univ. of New Hampshire, 2006), available at <a href="http://scholars.unh.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&amp;context=carsey">http://scholars.unh.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&amp;context=carsey</a> .....	10
Kimball W. Brace, Final Report of the 2004 Election Day Survey (2005).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
M. McCubbins & T. Schwartz, <i>Congress, the Courts, and Public Policy: Consequences of the One Man, One Vote Rule</i> , 32 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 388 (1988) .....	10
Nat'l Cts. for Educ. Statistics, Children Living in Poverty, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/pdf/coe_cce.pdf">https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/pdf/coe_cce.pdf</a> .....	18
U.S. Census, Growth in Urban Population Outpaces Rest of Nation, Census Bureau Reports (Mar. 26, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb12-50.html">https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/2010_census/cb12-50.html</a> .....	16
U.S. Census, Tbl. 2, Reported Voting and Registration, by Race, Hispanic Origin, Sex, and Age (Nov. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2014/tables.html">https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2014/tables.html</a> .....	17
U.S. Census, Tbl. 29, Population by Sex and Age, for Black Alone or in Combination and White Alone, Not Hispanic (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.census.gov/population/race/data/ppl-bc12.html">https://www.census.gov/population/race/data/ppl-bc12.html</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Uggen & Manza, <i>Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States</i> , 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 777 (2002).....	21
Virginia E. Hench, <i>The Death of Voting Rights: The Legal Disenfranchisement of Minority Voters</i> , 48 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 727 (1998) .....	20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	13
